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SHRI N. SANJIVA REDDY: The
Chief Minister of Jamamu znd Xashmir represented to me that the Viscount service should be continued. I think it is being continued for the present. But if the traffic falls and there are no passengers, then, naturally we will have to take into consideration putting something else or stop it for a few days.

Common CmviL CobE

¢266. SHRI s. K. VAISHAMPA-
VEN: Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No. 704 in the Rajya Sabha on the 29th Avugust,
1966, and state:

(a) whether Government have secured the views of the State Cuv-
ernments on the need for preparing
9 Common Civil Code applicable to all communities in India; and

(b) the States which have agreed to the proposal?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI C.
R. PATTABHI RAMAN): {(a) and (b). So far, the State Governments of Assam = Mpysore, Jammu and Kashmir and Nagaland and the Union Territory, Administrations of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Goa, Daman and Diu have communicated their views. Replies from other Stlate Governments ars awaited. While the State Governments of Assam and Mysore and the Union territory Ad-
minstrations of Dadry and Nagar Haveli and Goa, Damap and Liun are in favour of the proposal, the State Governments of Nagaland and Jammu and Kashmir are opposed to it.

SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYAN:
May I know from the hon. Minmster when this question was referred to the other States for their views and whether any time-limit has been fixed for sending their replies?

SHRI C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN:
The House will remember the Starred Question No. 704. This relates to a common Civil Code ang particularly |
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in respect of polygamy among the Muslims. Starred Question No. 704 does answer that and there the Minister had stated that he -was consulting not only the State Governments but also the leaders of all parties and groups in Parliament and several Members of Parliament. So, a list wag actually prepared, If pecessary, I will give other details but I do not think it is necessary at this stage.

to Questions

SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN: May
1 know, Madam, why the Government is not taking early steps to see that such a Common Civil Code is formulated and implemented also when there has been a firm demand from Muslim women’s organisations?

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: There is opposition even from women ang there is opposition from certain quarters...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He means women's organisations,

SHRIMATI SHYAM KUMARI]
KHAN: Question. There is no opposition from women.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let him finish, Mrs. Khan.

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: Therefore, the Government thought it best 1o consult the various State Governments because it is a subject relating to the Concurrent List; the State Governments have also got the power to legislate, It is a convention that where a matter relates to the Concurrent List, the States are also consulted. We have also issued letters to a large number of Members of Parliament so that we may have their views also, and it is only on the receipt of their replies that we shall be able to make an assessment.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: Madam 1 am putting a limited question. May be that women’s organisations object to a Commop Civil Code. But in all the Muslim countries of the World excluding Inida ,the law of monogamy operates. Even amongsi Musim go-
cieties angd amongst Muslim women there has been a demand that the law of monogamy, sv far as the Muslims are concerned, should be applieq to the Muslim society here. May I know, Madam, what is the attitude of the Government with regard to that?
Secondly, the hon'ble Minister said that in matters in the Concurrent List the States are consulted. But they are merely consulted. It is not that their views are decisive. The Constitution lays down that if in Concurrent matters there is a Central law and a State law, the Central law shall prevail.

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: Answering the second question first, I have never said that the Central Government will not consider the question after receiving the views from the State Governments. But the views of the State Governments have to be ascertained first as a matter of practice.

Now, in answer to the first question, through the Ministry of External Affairs we have sent communications to foreign countries in order to find out what is the exact position there with regard to the law on thig point.
I am not sure whether the hon'ble Member’s information, as put generally by him, js quite correct.
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SHRIMATI SHYAM KUMARJ
KHAN: There are some laws of social legislation which have been passed by the Government of India by this Parliament and which can be applicable to those States that want to apply them. Why should the Common Civil Code not be introduced here on that basis?

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: Madam, about 85 per cent. of the population of India is governed on this question by a uniform Jaw. But so far as the other percentage is concerned some people connected with that religion offered opposition to it. It is necessary, therefore, to ascertain the general opinion of the people in the country before any decision can be made about a legislation.

(Some hon'ble Members stood up in
e their seats.)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It looks as if the whole House is for monogamy. Mr. Govindan Najr. ?

SHRI M. N. GOVINDAN NAIR: May
1 know, Sir, whether you have received representation from a section of the Muslims of India, whether men or women, that monogamy should be enforced among the Muslims?

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: I have not.

SHRI C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN: I
had pointed out on the last occasion that there was a big demonstration of Muslim women in Poona wanting monogamy and against polygamy. All the details I had given. 1 had also stated with regard to the number ot countries that have got such laws, As


2031 Oral Answers

has been pointed out already, it is true, Madam, that there were a number of demonstrations specially in Bombay, Maharashtra and Nagpur,

SHRI G. S, PATHAK: I may be permitted to add that in Bombay there was a demonstration in favour of monogamy. In Poona there was some difficulty.

DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA:
May I know, Madam, whether it is not a fact that there was a great deal of opposition when the Hindu Code Bill was brought up in this Parliament but still at a later stage it could be passed? On that basis why should the Government not bring a Bill and, if necessary, at least educate the people and pass #?

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: In the case of the Hindu Code Bill how many years it took the Government to collect the views of the Hindu people throughout the country? It took a very long time. However, a start has been made.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Madam, it is indeed strange that this issue ghould be by passed for several years. The Lok Sabha consists of the representatives of the people. They are the peo-Ple who can definitely say regarding the wishes of the people. When the people’s represenatives are here, when there is a demand throughout the country that there should be a Common Civil Code, why should the Government not come forward to see to it that this progressive idea is implemented? May we know whether the Government ig serious in implementing this progressive measure?

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: The Government is very serious and the Govern~-
ment expects that Members of Parliament will help it in this matter, Letters were received by Members of Parliament but I have been receiv-Ing conflicting views.
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SHRI C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN:
No Muslim organisation has replied.

(Some Hon. Members stood up in their seats.)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: W
have taken ten minutes over this,

‘question, and we may have to Wait

for ten years.

SHRI P. N. SAPRU: In g matter like a Commop Civil Code should there

~‘t[ 1 Hindi transliteration.
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be unanimity for bringing a Bill be fore Parliament?

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: This question does not arise because I never saig that it is only in the case of unanimity that a law can be made.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You wil] have noted, Madam, that in the course of his reply the hon’ble Law Minister said that he wag consulting the States. He said that he was consulting the people, He said that he was consulting Members of Parliament and, we are told, he is consulting the world through hig Embassies.
Is this how we pass legislation? If such consultation is going on on a world scale, I wonder whether ho is consulting the plancts in the cosmos.
Perhaps he woulg do that if he had proper information. May I know, Madam, why the Farliament should not be in a position to communicate it, because the entire people of India are covered by the Lok Sabha constituencies, and we are here representing the States? Therefore why the responsibility should not be left to the Members of Lok Sabha, between them representing the entire people of India constituency wise, and also the Members of Rajya Sabha, between them representing the States and then, on the basis of majority, proceed to enact here and now the law? And am 1 to understand that it is such a proposition on which the Government cannot make up its mind with-~
out consultation, gnd on which we have no scientific and other guidance in order to legislate?

SHR1 G 8. PATHAK: Madam, we are not consulting the people out-
.side the country, and the jetters have
.not been issued to any organisation except to the State Governments, and t0 some Members of Parliament,

SHRI P. N. SAPRU: Not to all Members of Parliament.

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: Yes, Madam,
1 have not issued to all the Members.
“To the Leaders and important Mem-
ers I have issued.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: How do you decide on the category of important Members?

SHRI G. S. PATHAK: Anyway, to the Leaders and the Members of the Muslim section we have sent about fifty-two letters,

SHR; BHUPESH GUPTA: How did you decide on fifty-two? Did you consult the Chairman or the Speaker?

SHR] G, S. PATHAK: Now so far the question of how we proceed is concerned, that question we will decide affer the receipt of the replies to the letters ‘and communications issued. It may be that at that time the question raised by Mr, Bhupesh Gupta might be considered, and it is possible I am not giving any undertaking or promise—it is possible that a Bill might be introduced after assessment of all this and then, after the introduction of the Bill, it may be circulated for eliciting opinion.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHR1 LOKANATH MISRA: One question.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:; I have called the next question.

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA: On 8 point of order, Madam,

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1 have already called the next question.

FArE METERS FOR ScoOTERS IN Drrat

*267. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:¢{
SHRI D. THENGARI:

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT,
AVIATION, SHIPPING AND TOUR-~
ISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether any target date has been fixed by Government for owners of scooters in Delhi for fixing the fare meters; N

1The question was actually askeq on the floor of the House by Shri

M. P. Bhargava.

